Malaysia Polymer International Conference (MPIC 2011)
204
WATER ABSORPTION BEHAVIOR AND ITS EFFECTS ON THE MECHANICAL
PROPERTIES OF TREATED AND UNTREATED RED BALAU SAW DUST /LDPE
COMPOSITES
Ruth Anayimi Lafia-Araga*, Aziz Hassan, Rosiyah Yahaya and Normasmira Abd.
Rahman
Department of Chemistry, University of Malaya

die temperature was between C178164 °− . The samples were extruded out through a circular
die of 3 mm in diameter, cooled in a water bath and pelletized. Extruded pellets were oven
dried at 80°C for 24 hours and stored in sealed plastic bags over silica gel in desiccators for
injection molding.
The pellets were injection molded into tensile (ASTM 638, 1999) test pieces using
the BOY 55M (Germany) injection molding machine at a barrel temperature of between
150°C and 155°C, an injection pressure of 120100− bars and mold temperature of 25°C.
Table 1. Formulations of the composites
Sample code
Weight fraction
of LDPE (%)
Weight fraction of
wood flour (%)
Treatment
temperature (°C)
LDPE/WUN-20 80 20 -
LDPE/WUN-40 60 40 -
LDPE/W180-20 80 20 180
LDPE/W180-40 60 40 180
LDPE/W200-20 80 20 200
LDPE/W200-40 60 40 200
Malaysia Polymer International Conference (MPIC 2011)
207
Water absorption tests were performed on samples cut from tensile test stripes
according to ASTM D-570 (1998).

oi
st
ur
e
co
nt
en
t (
%
)
LDPE
LDPE/WUN‐20
LDPE/WUN‐40
LDPE/W180‐20
LDPE/W180‐40
LDPE/W200‐20
LDPE/W200‐40
Fig. 1. Water absorption curves of neat LDPE, treated and untreated LDPE/red balau
composites.
( ) 100